12 months following the approval of the Additional A Shares Issue at the
AGM, A Shareholders Class Meeting and H Shareholders Class Meeting.

1.9 Place of listing

The new A Shares to be issued under the Additional A Shares Issue will
be listed and traded on the Shanghai Stock Exchange upon expiration of the
Lock-up Period.

1.10 Method of subscription

All new A Shares to be issued under the Additional A Shares Issue
shall be subscribed for in cash.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 62 –

2. Effect of the Additional A Shares Issue on the Company’s Shareholding
Structure

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at
the Latest Practicable Date and immediately after completion of the Additional A
Shares Issue, assuming that 647,000,000 new A Shares in aggregate will be issued
under the Additional A Shares Issue and no other change to the shareholding
structure of the Company before completion of the Additional A Shares Issue:

Name of Shareholder
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately following
completion of the

Additional A Shares Issue
Number of

Shares in issue
%(Note 2)

(approx.)
Number of

Shares in issue
%(Note 2)

(approx.)

Yankuang Group and its
associates(Note 1) 2,780,000,000 56.59% 2,780,000,000 50.01%

Including: A Shares 2,600,000,000 52.93% 2,600,000,000 46.77%
H Shares 180,000,000 3.66% 180,000,000 3.24%

Other Shareholders 2,132,016,000 43.41% 2,779,016,000 49.99%
Including: A Shares 360,000,000 7.33% 1,007,000,000 18.11%

H Shares 1,772,016,000 36.08% 1,772,016,000 31.88%

Total 4,912,016,000 100% 5,559,016,000 100%

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Yankuang Group directly held 2,600,000,000 A Shares,
representing 52.93% of the total issued share capital of the Company; the wholly-owned
subsidiary of Yankuang Group incorporated in Hong Kong held 180,000,000 H Shares,
representing 3.66% of the total issued share capital of the Company. Yankuang Group
and its wholly-owned subsidiary incorporated in Hong Kong held in aggregate
2,780,000,000 Shares, representing 56.59% of the total issued share capital of the
Company.

2. The percentages are subject to rounding differences, if any.

The Additional A Shares Issue will not lead to any change in the control